
MOTOR VEHI CLES: Parochial schools not enti tled t o 
f ree l i cense pl a tes . 

FI LE D 

,_}PI)/ 

Honorable Dwight H. Br own 
Secretary of State 
Jefferson Cit y , Mis souri 

Dear Sirs 

This department is in receipt o£ your r equest for 
an off icial opinion whi ch reads a s fo~lows& 

"Rev. C. J. Hornsey , pastor of Holy 
Cross Scnool, CUba, Mis souri, baa 
written me requesting that license 
plates be issued free of charge to 
the school bus, •used only in the 
transportat i on of pupi ls to and 
from school. 1 He has enclosed news­
paper c11pp1ng from CUBA NEWS, read­
ing& 

' HOLY CROSS SCHOOL 
PUTS BUS IN S~RVI8E 

' The Holy Cross School has a new bua 
that has been in operation tor the 
past two weeks. The bus was former­
ly used at CottelVille, in s t. Charles 
County, but being too small waa given 
by Bishop Winkleman to the Cuba Holy 
Cross School. t 

"May I be favored with your opinion 
whether the atatutea provide for the 
i ssuance of free l icense plates to 
automotive vehicles whi ch are used 
only in t r ansporting puiils to and 
from parochia1 schoo~a? 



, 

Hon. Dwight H. Brown - 2 - January 16,. 1939 

Exemption from taxation is never presumed but on 
the contrary the presumption is in favor of the taxing 
power and the burden is on the claimant to establish 
clearly his right to exemption. Mullins v. Mt. St. 
Mary'• Cemetery Association,. 239 Mo. 681,. 144 s . w. 108. 

Section 7761, Laws of Missouri - 1933,. ~. Session,. 
page 99, provides that every owner of a motor vehi cle or 
trailer,. which shall be operated or driven upon the high­
ways of t h i s state,. shall file an applicat i on for regis­
tration and pay a certain ~ee after which t he comndaaioner 
shall assign a number to suoh motor vehicle and issue a 
set of plates bearing such number. 

The reason that school buses are not requi red to 
pay such ~eea and are not required to have license plates 
is because of Section 7767• R. s. Missouri ,. 1929~ whi ch 
provides thata · 

tt* * * ~· * * * * and all other motor 
vehicles owned ~Y ~cipal1ties, 
counties and o ther political sub-
di via ions of the ata te shall be 
exempt from the provisions of this 
article requiring registration, 
proof of ownership and display of 
number pl.atesa * * * * * * * * " 

Therefore, sChool buaes are exempt from display of number 
plates not because they are school buses but because they 
are owned by a political subdivision of the state . 

CONCLUSION . 

It ia , t her efore,. the opinion of t h is department 
that school buses of parochial sChool• are not entitled 
to tree license plates, nor are t hey exempt from the 
statutory requirements which provide that all motor 
vehicles must be registered and ~eea paid for su ch regia• 
tration and l icense p~atea be obtained. 

RespectfUlly submitted 

APPROVED: 

ARTHUR 0 t lilil!.FE 

J . E. TAYLOR 
Assistant Att orney ueneral 

(Acting) Attorney General 

AO ' K: DA 


